

**DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED
TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD**
(Issued pursuant to Art. 16 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004)

PP RECYCLABLE PAPER

1. The company PACKSTYLE SRL, with its registered office at Romano d'Ezzelino (VI) 36060, Via Fiorolle 10/A, as the processor of materials or articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs,

HEREBY DECLARES :

2. That, in its production plant, located in Romano d'Ezzelino (VI) 36060, Via Fiorolle 10/A, manufactures plastic film, personalized with customer's graphic, produced in pouches or reels, with the following components

3. **MATERIALS**

- PLASTIC (PP EVOH PE 30 my) FOOD CONTACT SIDE;
- WHITE ONE-SIDE COATED PAPER 80 gr
- INK;
- ACCESORIES (PP ZIP)

4. **VALIDITY**

This declaration is valid from the above date and will be substituted if substantial changes occur in the production of the material, which may change some essential requirements for the purpose of compliance, or when the legislative references cited in this declaration are modified and updated in a way that requires a new verification for the purpose of compliance.

5. **COMPLIANCE**

The products have been manufactured in compliance with the following EU regulations:

- Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 and subsequent amendments .
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 and subsequent amendments .
- Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and subsequent amendments .

and to the following Italian legislation:

- Ministerial Decree n°21/03/1973 and subsequent amendments .
- Presidential Decree n°777/1982 and subsequent amendments .
- Legislative Decree no. 29/2017 and subsequent amendments .

6. **PRESENCE OF SUBSTANCES SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC MIGRATION (SML)**

The following substances subject to SML (specific migration limit) are present in the product:

SOSTANZA	CAS n.	REF	FCA	SML (mg/kg)
3-(3,5-Di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)octadecylpropionate	0002082-79-3	68320	576	6
N,N-Bis(2-hydroxyethyl)alkyl(C8-C18) amine	0061791-44-4	39090	545	1,2
9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)-9H-fluorene	0182121-12-6	39815	-	0,05
Aluminum	0007429-90-5	-	1008	1
Ethyleneimine	0000151-56-4	17005	100	n.d.
1,2-Benzisothiazolin-3-one	0002634-33-5	37520	41	0,5
1-Ottene	111-66-0	15	-	-

The above LMS are respected in the finished product. The statement is based on information received from our suppliers and checked also through our internal control analytical plan.

7. **PRIMARY AROMATIC AMINES AND METALS**

With reference to the article in question, compliance with the Specific Migrations of the substances present in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and subsequent amendments (Primary aromatic amines and metals) is declared. Test conditions: 10 days at 60°C in contact with 3% acetic acid.

8. **DUAL USE ADDITIVES**

The following substances authorised as additives (dual use substances) are present in the product regulated by Regulation 1333/08/EC and 1334/08/EC and subsequent amendments:

SOSTANZA	CAS No.	Food Code N.	Ref. No.	QTY
Synthetic silica	0007631-86-9	E551	86240	Max 0.02%
Calcium Stearate	0001592-23-0	E470a	—	Traces
Magnesium Stearate	0000557-04-0	E470b	—	Traces

Packstyle S.r.l.

Subject to the management and coordination of Cimpress plc
Via Fiorolle, 10a – 36060 Romano d'Ezzelino (VI) – Italy
info@packstyle.com

Tax code/VAT no. IT 05241550283

Vicenza Register of Companies no. 05241550283

Economic and Administrative Index no. VI-391461

Share capital 70,000.00 euros, fully paid-up

Certified email address: packstyle@legalmail.it

packstyle.com

The possible migration limits set for these additives, listed above, are observed in the finish product.
This declaration is based on the information obtained from our suppliers and checked through our internal control analytic plan.

9. TERMS OF USE

The product is in conformity with the following specific conditions:

- A. Kind of food products which the product is appropriated to come in contact with: for single use, suitable for contact with all foods, except for fatty foods or foods with fatty substances on the surface, unless they have a correction factor for simulant D2 of 2 or greater (see Table 2, ANNEX III of Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as amended).
- B. Duration and temperature of treatment or preservation of the food in contact with the product: for contact and extended preservation at room temperature or below, including hot filling and/or warming up to 70 °C for 2 hours or warming up to 100°C for 15 minutes (as per regulation up to 70 °C ≤ T ≤ 100 °C for t = 120/2^t[(T- 70)/ 10] minutes maximum).
- C. Surface/volume ratio used to check the compliance: 1 cm²/cm³

10. FUNCTIONAL BARRIER

The plastic layer in contact with the food product has been validated as a functional barrier and it is confirmed that said material or object complies with the requirements of Article 13, paragraphs 2,3,4 or Article 14, paragraphs 2 and 3 of Regulation (EU) 10/2011.

11. ORGANOLEPTIC-SENSORY INERTIA AND SCREENING TESTS

With regard to the analysis of the risk of sensory damage to the food, no significant alterations in odor and flavor were detected; the analyses were carried out on the material in question under the following test conditions:

- (40±2) °C for 24h in the dark for direct contact with the following foods: rusks and processed cheese (taste test),
- (40±2) °C for 24h in the dark without food (olfactory test).

With regard to the toxicological risk analyses carried out on the material in question, it is declared that:

- SPME/GC-MS, HS/GC-MS and GC-MS screening with isooctane simulant
 - the evaluation of the set-off verification performed through HS/GC-MS and GC-MS screening
- they did not highlight dangerous compounds or quantities potentially dangerous for the consumer.

12. NIAS

NIAS substances have been controlled and managed and do not affect compliance with Article 3 of Reg. 1935/2004. Based on our supplier's declaration and to the best of our knowledge, the list of substances below is not used in production or in the formulation of these materials, in particular the following substances:

- BISPHEENOL A (in accordance with the restrictions of Reg. 2024/3190/EC and the requirements set out in Articles 3, 15 and 17 of Reg. 1935/2004/EC
- MOSH and MOAH (Non-authorized Mineral Oils, are not used in the production processes as ingredients of the products as constituents or additives for the production of MOCA. In this context, it must be noted that these substances are ubiquitous pollutants, therefore potentially coming from other involuntary contaminations and not intentionally added)
- PFAS (in accordance with the restrictions in Reg. 1021/2019/UE, POPs, PFAS and PFASs are under control. It must be noted that these substances are ubiquitous pollutants, therefore potentially coming from other involuntary contaminations and not intentionally added).

13. ALLERGENS AND ADDITIVES

Based on the declarations of our raw material suppliers, none of the allergenic ingredients listed in Annex II of Regulation (EU) No. 1169/2011 (reproduced below) are present in the material in question, nor are any additives or substances derived from genetically modified organisms (GMOs) added or used.

The use in industrial or commercial purposes of the material indicated in this declaration doesn't exclude the verification of its compliance with current standards of competence as well as its technological suitability for the purpose for which it's intended. We also specify that this declaration is valid exclusively for the object we supply and cannot be extended to any transformation of the same.

With regard to the storage and marketing stages of the object sold to your Company, we declare that we:

- have implemented a company quality assurance and quality control system in compliance with Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006;
- comply with the requirements of Art. 15, of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004, regarding labeling;
- comply with the requirements of Art. 17, of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004, regarding traceability.

In support of the above, the company declares that it has available to the competent authorities the test reports carried out and the suppliers' declarations of conformity.

Nicoletta Garbo
Legal representative

